

CARELLA, BYRNE, CECCHI, OLSTEIN,
BRODY & AGNELLO, P.C.
JAMES E. CECCHI
5 Becker Farm Road
Roseland, NJ 07068
Telephone: 973/994-1700
973/994-1744 (fax)
jcecchi@carellabyrne.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

[Additional counsel appear on signature page.]

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

In re BANK OF NOVA SCOTIA)	No. 3:20-cv-11059-MAS-RLS
SPOOFING LITIGATION)	
_____)	<u>CLASS ACTION</u>
)	
This Document Relates To:)	PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF
)	LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
ALL ACTIONS.)	FINAL APPROVAL OF
)	SETTLEMENT AND APPROVAL OF
_____)	DISTRIBUTION PLAN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
III. NOTICE HAS BEEN PROVIDED TO THE CLASS IN COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 23, DUE PROCESS, AND THE COURT’S PRELIMINARY APPROVAL.....	6
IV. THE SETTLEMENT WARRANTS THE COURT’S FINAL APPROVAL	8
A. Class Plaintiffs and Lead Counsel Have More Than Adequately Represented the Class.....	10
B. The Settlement Negotiations Were Conducted at Arm’s Length	12
C. The Settlement Is Adequate in Light of the Costs, Risks, and Delay of Trial and Appeal.....	13
1. Risks of Establishing Liability and Damages	15
2. The Settlement Falls Within the Range of Reasonableness	15
D. The Settlement Satisfies the Remaining Rule 23(e)(2) Factors.....	17
1. The Proposed Method for Distributing Relief Is Effective	17
2. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable.....	18
3. The Parties Have No Other Agreements Beside an Agreement to Address Requests for Exclusion	18
4. Class Members Will Be Treated Equitably	19
V. THE COURT SHOULD CERTIFY A SETTLEMENT CLASS FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES.....	21

A.	The Settlement Class Satisfies Rule 23(a)	21
1.	The Settlement Class is Sufficiently Numerous	22
2.	Common Questions of Law and Fact Bind the Settlement Class	22
3.	Class Plaintiffs' Claims Are Typical	23
4.	Class Plaintiffs and Lead Counsel Are Adequate.....	24
B.	The Settlement Class Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3).....	25
1.	Common Legal and Factual Questions Predominate.....	25
2.	A Class Action Is Superior to Other Methods of Adjudication.....	26
VI.	THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION PLAN.....	27
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case	Page(s)
<i>Alves v. Main</i> , 2012 WL 6043272 (D.N.J. Dec. 4, 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 559 F. App'x 151 (3d Cir. 2014).....	11, 13
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	21, 25, 27
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	25
<i>In re Baby Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Bogosian v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 561 F.2d 434 (3d Cir. 1977)	24
<i>Bredbenner v. Liberty Travel, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 1344745 (D.N.J. Apr. 8, 2011).....	13
<i>In re Bulk (Extruded) Graphite Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 891362 (D.N.J. Apr. 4, 2006).....	22
<i>In re Carrier IQ, Inc., Consumer Privacy Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 4474366 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 25, 2016)	18
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001)	19
<i>In re CIGNA Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 2071898 (E.D. Pa. July 13, 2007)	8
<i>In re Comcast Corp. Set-Top Television Box Antitrust Litig.</i> , 333 F.R.D. 364 (E.D. Pa. 2019).....	13
<i>In re Commodity Exchange, Inc., Gold Futures and Options Trading Litig.</i> , No. 14-MD-2548 (VEC) (S.D.N.Y.)	11, 14, 16

Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless,
609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010)8

Gamma Traders - I LLC v. Merrill Lynch Commodities, Inc.,
41 F.4th 71 (2d Cir. 2022)16

Huffman v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.,
2019 WL 1499475 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 5, 2019).....15

In re Ikon Office Sols., Inc., Sec. Litig.,
194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....19

In re IMAX Sec. Litig.,
283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)21

In re Imprelis Herbicide Mktg., Sales Practices & Prods. Liab. Litig.,
2013 WL 504857 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 12, 2013)21

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
579 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2009)27

Marcus v. BMW of N. Am., LLC,
687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012)22, 23

McDonough v. Toys R Us, Inc.,
80 F. Supp. 3d 626, 648 (E.D. Pa. 2015).....19

In re Mercedes-Benz Antitrust Litig.,
213 F.R.D. 180 (D.N.J. 2003).....26

In re Merck & Co., Inc. Vytorin ERISA Litig.,
2010 WL 547613 (D.N.J. Feb. 9, 2010)15

In re N.J. Tax Sales Certificates Antitrust Litig.,
2016 WL 5844319 (D.N.J. Oct. 3, 2016)15

In re Nat’l Football League Players’ Concussion Inj. Litig.,
307 F.R.D. 351 (E.D. Pa. 2015), *amended*, 2015 WL 12827803
(E.D. Pa. May 8, 2015), *aff’d*, 821 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 2016)11

Neal v. Casey,
43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994)23

In re NFL Players Concussion Injury Litig.,
775 F.3d 570 (3d Cir. 2014)21

Oliver v. BMW of North America, LLC,
2021 WL 870662 (D.N.J. Mar. 8, 2021)13

In re Par Pharm. Sec. Litig.,
2013 WL 3930091 (D.N.J. July 29, 2013)27

In re Pet Food Prods. Liab. Litig.,
2008 WL 4937632 (D.N.J. Nov. 18, 2008)21

In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions,
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)22, 24, 26

In re Schering-Plough/Merck Merger Litig.,
2010 WL 1257722 (D.N.J. Mar. 26, 2010)10

Stewart v. Abraham,
275 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2001)22

Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.,
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011)20, 25, 26

Varacallo v. Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co.,
226 F.R.D. 207 (D.N.J. 2005).....26

In re Viropharma Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2016 WL 312108 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 25, 2016).....8, 11, 28

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011).....22

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004)8, 10, 11, 12

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 23*passim*

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

William Rubenstein, Alba Conte & Herbert B. Newberg, *Newberg on Class Actions* §4:25 (4th ed. 2010).....25
